ALTECH CHEMICALS LIMITED
(formerly Australia Minerals and Mining Group Limited)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2015

- 57 -

2. Restatement of comparatives
Errors were made in both the 2014 and the 2013 financial statements in relation to the accounting for the R & D tax incentive offset that the
consolidated entity received in relation to its (HPA) development expenditure.  With effect from 1 July 2012, the consolidated entity has retrospectively
applied AASB 120 – Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance.  Under this policy, any R & D Tax Incentive
Offsets received are now being offset against the carrying value of the relevant development assets.  The change in policy has resulted in a reduction
in the carrying value of this asset.

In addition, the R & D Tax Incentive Offset received has been recognised as cash from investing and not from operating activities.

(i) Adjustments made to consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

   Year ended 30 June 2014
   As Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   $   $   $
Revenue from ordinary activities   213,086   (117,739)   95,347

Expenses
Accounting and audit fees   (26,683)   (26,683)
ASX and share registry fees   (53,531)   (53,531)
Corporate & Consulting   (55,158)   (55,158)
Directors’ fees   (11,556)   (11,556)
Depreciation   (15,892)   (15,892)
Employee benefit expense   (71,828)   (71,828)
Exploration & Evaluation expenditure   (3,332,642)   (3,332,642)
Insurance expense   (31,187)   (31,187)
Occupancy   (49,695)   (49,695)
Office & Administration   (134,549)   (134,549)
Share-based payments   (51,053)   (51,053)

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense   (3,620,688)   (117,739)   (3,738,427)
Income tax expense   -   -
Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations

   (3,620,688)   (117,739)   (3,738,427)

Other comprehensive loss
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss   -   -
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss   -   -

Total comprehensive loss attributable to members of the
parent entity

 (3,620,688)   (117,739)   (3,738,427)

Basic profit (loss) per share ($ per share)

 (0.034)   (0.035)

Diluted profit (loss) loss per share ($ per share)   (0.034)   (0.035)

ALTECH CHEMICALS LIMITED
(formerly Australia Minerals and Mining Group Limited)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2015

- 58 -

(ii) Adjustments made to the consolidated statement of financial position

When there is a restatement of comparative, it is mandatory to provide a third statement of financial position at the beginning of the earliest
comparative period, being 1 July 2013

   Reported   Restated   Restated
   30-Jun-14   Adjustment   30-Jun-14   30-Jun-13
   $   $   $   $
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   1,784,404   -   1,784,404   2,827,198
Trade and other receivables   182,800   -   182,800   689,698
Total Current Assets   1,967,204   -   1,967,204   3,516,896

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment   6,830   -   6,830   22,753
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure   234,222   -   234,222   3,160,887
Development expenditure   1,660,604   (556,728)   1,103,876   281,034
Total Non-Current Assets   1,901,656   (556,728)   1,344,928   3,464,674
TOTAL ASSETS   3,868,860   (556,728)   3,312,132   6,981,570

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables   213,832   -   213,832   260,051
Provisions   21,224   -   21,224   -
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   235,056   -   235,056   260,051
TOTAL LIABILITIES   235,056   -   235,056   260,051

NET ASSETS   3,633,804   (556,728)   3,077,076   6,721,519

Equity
Contributed equity   9,422,571   -   9,422,571   9,403,181
Reserves   1,480,474   -   1,480,474   1,405,881
Accumulated losses   (7,269,241)   (556,728)   (7,825,969)   (4,087,543)
TOTAL EQUITY   3,633,804   (556,728)   3,077,076   6,721,519

ALTECH CHEMICALS LIMITED
(formerly Australia Minerals and Mining Group Limited)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2015

- 59 -

3.   Revenue from ordinary activities 2015 2014
  $ $
Interest revenue   37,267   86,993
Other  5,127   8,354
   42,394   95,347

4.   Income Tax 2015 2014
  $ $
Income tax expense
Current income tax expense - -
Deferred income tax expense - -
Total income tax expense - -

Tax reconciliation
Accounting profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations (1,391,646) (3,738,427)